

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
12/13/2019 4:25 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 97410-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

RANDOLPH PETERSON, et al.

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, et al.

Respondents.

**RESPONDENTS THE PORT OF BENTON AND BNSF RAILWAY
COMPANY'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

PACIFICA LAW GROUP LLP

Paul J. Lawrence, WSBA No. 13557
Gregory J. Wong, WSBA No. 39329
Alanna E. Peterson, WSBA No. 46502
1191 Second Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: 206-245-1700

*Counsel for the Port of Benton &
BNSF Railway Company*

KELLER ROHRBACK LLP

Rob J. Crichton, WSBA No. 20471
Eric R. Laliberte, WSBA No. 44840
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 3200
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: 206-623-1900

Counsel for the Port of Benton

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

A. The federal government negotiates an agreement with the Railroads to secure rail service to Hanford. 3

B. The federal government transfers surplus land, including the Tracks, to the Port for no cost in exchange for the Port’s adherence to the Historical Agreement..... 5

C. TCRY is enjoined from interfering with BNSF’s operations on the Tracks after a business dispute between the parties. 7

D. Peterson files this taxpayer lawsuit seeking to invalidate BNSF’s operating rights on the Tracks. 9

III. ARGUMENT 11

A. The Port’s adherence to the Historical Agreement, which was assigned to it through the Indenture, does not constitute an unconstitutional gift of public funds. 11

1. The Port recognizes BNSF’s operating rights as part of its bargain with the federal government, not because it intends to make a gift. 12

2. Both the Indenture and the underlying Historical Agreement were supported by legally sufficient consideration. 17

B. The trial court properly decided and dismissed Peterson’s gift of public funds claim on summary judgment. 19

IV. CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Washington Cases	
<i>Binder v. Binder</i> , 50 Wn.2d 142, 309 P.2d 1050 (1957).....	16
<i>Buckerfield's Ltd. V. B.C. Goose Farm, Ltd.</i> , 9 Wn. App. 220, 511 P.2d 1360 (1973).....	19
<i>Casa del Rey v. Hart</i> , 110 Wn.2d 65,750 P.2d 261 (1988).....	19
<i>Citizens Protecting Res. v. Yakima Cty.</i> , 152 Wn. App. 914, 219 P.3d 730 (2009).....	14
<i>City of Tacoma v. Taxpayers of Tacoma</i> , 108 Wn.2d 679, 743 P.2d 793 (1987).....	14
<i>Estate of Little</i> , 106 Wn.2d 269, 721 P.2d 950 (1986).....	19
<i>General Tel. Co. v. City of Bothell</i> , 105 Wn.2d 579, 716 P.2d 879 (1986).....	11
<i>Grimwood v. Univ. of Puget Sound, Inc.</i> , 110 Wn.2d 355, 753 P.2d 517 (1988).....	20
<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. McCaffree</i> , 88 Wn.2d 93, 558 P.2d 211 (1977).....	14
<i>Jordan v. Hartford Acc. & Indem. Co.</i> , 120 Wn.2d 490, 844 P.2d 403 (1993).....	18
<i>King Cnty. v. Taxpayers of King Cnty.</i> , 133 Wn.2d 584, 949 P.2d 1260 (1997).....	passim
<i>Miebach v. Colasurdo</i> , 102 Wn.2d 170, 685 P.2d 1074 (1984).....	16, 19

Peterson v. Dept. of Revenue,
9 Wn. App. 2d 220, 443 P.3d 818 (2019)..... passim

Puget Sound Nat. Bank v. State Dep't of Revenue,
123 Wn.2d 284, 868 P.2d 127 (1994)..... 18

SAK & Assocs., Inc. v. Ferguson Const., Inc.,
189 Wn. App. 405, 357 P.3d 671 (2015)..... 19

Federal Cases

BNSF Ry. Co. v. Tri-City & Olympia R.R. Co. LLC,
835 F. Supp. 2d 1056 (E.D. Wash. 2011)..... 9

United States ex rel. Peterson v. Port of Benton Cty.,
No. 2:17-CV-0191-TOR, 2019 WL 1299373 (E.D. Wash. Mar. 21,
2019)..... 17

United States ex rel. Peterson v. Port of Benton Cty.,
No. 2:17-CV-0191-TOR, 2019 WL 4979822 (E.D. Wash. Oct. 8, 2019)
..... 9, 17

Washington Statutes

RCW 53.08.245(1)..... 13
